the Michigan failure rate was 
over 44 percent ($21 million) and Lou-
isiana’s failure rate was 46 percent ($25.5 
million).  

The most astounding loss, however, was 
California’s: nearly $103 million was 
awarded to charters that never opened or 
have shut down—37% failed. 

Five hundred thirty-seven (537) schools list-
ed in the database never opened at all. Many 
received over $100,000 in federal funds.  

Since 2001, charter school entrepreneurs 
have been eligible to receive CSP grants 
before they have even identified an autho-
rizer or submitted a detailed application

[...]

a “black hole” into which federal money disap-
pears. They coined the term ghost schools to de-
scribe those schools that had received CSP pro-
gram money, but never opened to students. 

In total, we identified 28 states that had at least 
one ghost charter school that received a CSP 
grant. Five hundred thirty-seven (537) schools 
that never opened received grants. According to 
the CSP database, those schools received, or were 
due to receive, a total of $45,546,552 million. 
Those 537 subgrantees represent over 11 percent 
of all of the subgrantees who had received federal